For the purposes of measuring deferred tax, the Amendments introduce a rebuttable presumption that the carrying
amount of an investment property measured at fair value will be recovered entirely through sale. The presumption can
be rebutted if the investment property is depreciable and is held within a business model whose objective is to consume
substantially all of the economic benefits over time, rather than through sale.

 The Group previously recognised deferred taxes on change in fair value of investment properties on the basis that the
carrying amounts of the properties are recovered through use.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

56

Amara Holdings Limited

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

 Amendments to FRS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets (continued)

 The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effects of adoption of the Amendments to FRS 12
are as follows:

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   The Group
   2011
   As previously  Amount As

   reported restated restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

 Non-Current Liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities   34,981 (28,238) 6,743
 Equity
 Reserves   101,148 28,238 129,386

   2010
   $’000 $’000 $’000
 Non-Current Liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities   31,678 (23,933) 7,745
 Equity
 Reserves   71,366 23,933 95,299

 The Group has presented three statements of financial position. Comparative figures at 2011 and 2010 refer to balances

at 31.12.2011 and 1.1.2011 respectively.

 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
   2011
   $’000 $’000 $’000

 Tax expense   5,263 (4,305) 958
 Profit for the year   29,344 4,305 33,649
 Total comprehensive income for the year   32,643 4,305 36,948

   2011
   As previously  As

   reported restated

 Basic earnings per share (cents)   5.09 5.84
 Diluted earnings per share (cents)   5.09 5.84

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 31 December 2012

57

Annual Report 2012

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(a) Basis of preparation (continued)

 At the date of the balance sheet, the following FRS and INT FRS were issued, revised or amended but not effective:

 FRS 19 Employee Benefits
 FRS 27 Separate Financial Statements
 FRS 28 Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
 FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements